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Executive Director 
American Intellectual Property Law Association
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Arlington, VA 22202

Re: In the Matter of Negotiated Data Solutions LLC 
File No. 051-0094

Dear Mr. Kirk:

Thank you for your comments on behalf of the American Intellectual Property Law
Association (“AIPLA”) regarding the proposed consent order accepted for public comment in the

above-captioned matter.   The Commission has reviewed your comments and has placed them on

setting.  You also seek clarification whether, under the Commission’s view of Section 5 of the
FTC Act, a patent owner that makes a licensing commitment as to certain patents in connection
with a specific standard is bound by that commitment as to later improvement patents and
subsequent iterations of the standard.  You also ask whether any rea
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Commission has reason to believe that Respondent patent-holder violated Section 5 of the FTC
Act, based on the factual circumstances set forth in detail in those documents.

The Commission understands that standards-development organizations craft rules,
policies and procedures concerning intellectual property rights that recognize the dynamic
character of the standards process, the necessary balancing of the interests of stakeholders in the
process, and the varied business strategies of those involved.   The standards organization’s
intellectual property policies and its implementation thereof will be among several factors to be
assessed in determining whether, under any given set of facts, challenged conduct by a holder of
intellectual property rights may constitute a violation of the FTC Act.  In addition, any such
assessment would be likely to include (among other things) the timing and content of any
assurances provided the holder of intellectual property rights; the nature, timing and offered
justification for any changes in those assurances; and the effects of the conduct on the standard-
setting process and competition in relevant markets affected by the standards.  As with other
competition-related enforcement matters, the question of liability under the FTC Act will turn on
a careful assessment of the surrounding facts.  In this case, based on the facts pled in the
complaint, the Commission found reason to believe that Section 5 had been violated.    

Thank you for your interest in this matter. After considering all the comments, including
AIPLA’s, the Commission has determined that the public interest would be served best by
issuing the Decision and Order in final form without modification. 

By direction of the Commission, Chairman Kovacic dissenting.

Donald S. Clark
Secretary


